ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE - SECOND SESSION - 2008

COMMITTEE STATEMENT

LB1165

Hearing Date: February 13, 2008

Committee On: Appropriations

Introducer(s): (Nelson)

Title: State intent to appropriate funds to the Nebraska Cultural Preservation

Endowment Fund

Roll Call Vote - Final Committee Action:

Placed on General File with Amendments

Vote Results:

5 Yes Senators Kruse, Nantkes, Nelson, Synowiecki,

Wightman

4 No Senators Engel, Fulton, Harms, Heidemann

0 Absent

0 Present, not voting

Proponents: Representing:

Senator Nelson Introducer

Richard Holland Nebraska Cultural Endowment Pamela Snow Nebraska Cultural Endowment

Don Pederson Self

Opponents: Representing:

Neutral: Representing:

Summary of purpose and/or change:

Section 1. States that it is the intent of the Legislature to appropriate \$15,000,000 to the Nebraska Cultural Preservation Endowment Fund.

Explanation of amendments, if any:

The Committee amendment becomes the bill.

Section 1. Amends Section 84-612 to authorize a transfer of \$5,000,000 from the Cash Reserve Fund to the Nebraska Cultural Preservation Endowment Fund within five days after the effective date of the act, or as soon thereafter as administratively possible.

Section 2. Repeal of original section 84-612.

Senator Lavon Heidemann, Chairperson